



May 12, 2021

Casey LaLonde, Township Manager
West Goshen Township
1025 Paoli Pike
West Chester, PA 19380

Dear Casey:

Subject: West Goshen Township – Boot Road Corridor Improvements

This office has reviewed the Bids received by the Township via PennBid on May 6, 2021, for the above referenced Contract. A total of three (3) bids were received which were all competitively priced with a low bid of \$335,737.85 from DiRocco Bros., Inc. It should be noted that the second low bidder, MECO Constructors, Inc., did not attend the mandatory pre-bid conference, and is therefore not eligible for consideration for this contract.

A Certified Tabulation of Bids is enclosed. DiRocco Bros., Inc. conformed to all conditions of the Advertisement for Bids and has demonstrated they have successfully completed work of equal scope. Therefore, we recommend that the Township award the Contract to DiRocco Bros., Inc. in the amount of \$335,737.85.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Christopher A. Peterson

Christopher A. Peterson, P.E.

CAP:cam

Enclosure

cc: David Woodward, Director of Public Works, West Goshen Township
Richard J. Craig, P.E., Township Engineer, West Goshen Township
Mark Bertolami, Streets Superintendent, West Goshen Township

Today's Commitment to Tomorrow's Challenges

Corporate Office:
949 Easton Road
Warrington, PA 18976
215.343.5700

630 Freedom Business Center
Third Floor
King of Prussia, PA 19406
610.489.5100

101 Lindenwood Drive
Suite 225
Malvern, PA 19355
484.875.3075

105 Raider Boulevard
Suite 206
Hillsborough, NJ 08844
908.874.7500

Tabulation of Bids
West Goshen Township
Boot Road Corridor Improvements
Bid Date: May 6, 2021
3 Bids Received

					DiRocco Bros, Inc.		Meco Constructors, Inc.		Road-Con, Inc.	
Item No.	Type	Item Description	Units	Quantity	10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
0413-0297	BASE	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN, WEARING COURSE, PG 64S-22, 3 TO < 10 MILLION ESALS, 9.5 MM MIX, 1 1/2" DEPTH, SRL-E	SY	14400	\$8.20	\$118,080.00	\$8.80	\$126,720.00	\$7.75	\$111,600.00
0413-2085	BASE	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN, WEARING COURSE (LEVELING), PG 64S-22, 3 TO < 10 MILLION ESALS, 9.5 MM MIX, SRL-E	TON	873	\$72.76	\$63,519.48	\$97.50	\$85,117.50	\$101.00	\$88,173.00
0460-0001	BASE	ASPHALT TACK COAT	SY	14400	\$0.28	\$4,032.00	\$0.50	\$7,200.00	\$0.50	\$7,200.00
0491-0012	BASE	MILLING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT SURFACE, 1 1/2" DEPTH, MILLED MATERIAL RETAINED BY CONTRACTOR	SY	14400	\$2.95	\$42,480.00	\$3.05	\$43,920.00	\$2.50	\$36,000.00
4955-3722	BASE	LED COUNTDOWN PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, TYPE A, STEADY COUNTDOWN	EA	8	\$1,180.00	\$9,440.00	\$1,010.00	\$8,080.00	\$800.00	\$6,400.00
0608-0001	BASE	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$15,999.20	\$15,999.20	\$22,500.00	\$22,500.00
0901-0001	BASE	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
0931-0001	BASE	POST MOUNTED SIGNS, TYPE B	SF	38	\$40.02	\$1,520.76	\$70.00	\$2,660.00	\$44.00	\$1,672.00
0954-0202	BASE	SIGNAL CABLE, 14 AWG, 5 CONDUCTOR	LF	370	\$4.27	\$1,579.90	\$3.60	\$1,332.00	\$6.25	\$2,312.50
0955-3210	BASE	VEHICULAR SIGNAL HEAD, FIVE 12" SECTIONS	EA	2	\$3,475.00	\$6,950.00	\$1,930.00	\$3,860.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
0956-0801	BASE	OPTICAL PREEMPTION SYSTEM	EA	1	\$13,800.00	\$13,800.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00
0960-0001	BASE	4" WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	4534	\$1.44	\$6,528.96	\$1.45	\$6,574.30	\$1.25	\$5,667.50
0960-0002	BASE	4" YELLOW HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	5840	\$1.44	\$8,409.60	\$1.45	\$8,468.00	\$1.25	\$7,300.00
0960-0005	BASE	6" WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	2125	\$2.10	\$4,462.50	\$2.20	\$4,675.00	\$1.25	\$2,656.25
0960-0021	BASE	24" WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	510	\$8.10	\$4,131.00	\$8.80	\$4,488.00	\$11.30	\$5,763.00
0960-0022	BASE	24" YELLOW HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	100	\$8.10	\$810.00	\$8.80	\$880.00	\$11.30	\$1,130.00
0960-0101	BASE	WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, "ONLY", 8'-0"	EA	12	\$235.00	\$2,820.00	\$259.00	\$3,108.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00
0960-0222	BASE	WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, "RIGHT ARROW", 12'-0" x 3'-0"	EA	6	\$175.00	\$1,050.00	\$193.00	\$1,158.00	\$240.00	\$1,440.00
0960-0224	BASE	WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, "LEFT ARROW", 12'-0" x 3'-0"	EA	16	\$175.00	\$2,800.00	\$193.00	\$3,088.00	\$240.00	\$3,840.00
0960-0226	BASE	WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, "THRU AND RIGHT ARROW", 20'-0" x 3'-7"	EA	3	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$386.00	\$1,158.00	\$475.00	\$1,425.00
0966-0011	BASE	SNOWPLOWABLE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TWO WAY HOLDER WITH REFLECTOR (Y/Y)	EA	72	\$35.00	\$2,520.00	\$38.50	\$2,772.00	\$73.50	\$5,292.00
0966-0017	BASE	SNOWPLOWABLE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TWO WAY HOLDER WITH REFLECTOR (Y/B)	EA	8	\$35.00	\$280.00	\$38.50	\$308.00	\$73.50	\$588.00
0966-0018	BASE	SNOWPLOWABLE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TWO WAY HOLDER WITH REFLECTOR (W/B)	EA	93	\$35.00	\$3,255.00	\$38.50	\$3,580.50	\$73.50	\$6,835.50
0971-0001	BASE	REMOVE POST MOUNTED SIGNS, TYPE B	EA	2	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$660.00	\$1,320.00	\$28.00	\$56.00
9000-0001	BASE	RYTHYM COORDINATION	EA	1	\$5,768.00	\$5,768.00	\$7,260.00	\$7,260.00	\$10,750.00	\$10,750.00
9000-0002	BASE	INSTALL SIGN ON SPAN WIRE	SF	15	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$72.00	\$1,080.00	\$60.00	\$900.00
9000-0003	BASE	MILLING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT SURFACE, 1 1/2" DEPTH, MILLED MATERIAL RETAINED BY CONTRACTOR	SY	205	\$3.07	\$629.35	\$9.00	\$1,845.00	\$8.25	\$1,691.25
9000-0004	BASE	FOR EAST GOSHEN WORK ON WILSON DRIVE SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN, WEARING COURSE, PG 64S-22, 3 TO <10 MILLION ESALS, 9.5 MM MIX, 1 1/2" DEPTH, SRL-E	SY	205	\$8.20	\$1,681.00	\$14.00	\$2,870.00	\$15.50	\$3,177.50
9000-0005	BASE	FOR EAST GOSHEN WORK ON WILSON DRIVE ASPHALT TACK COAT	SY	205	\$0.28	\$57.40	\$0.50	\$102.50	\$0.50	\$102.50
9000-0006	BASE	FOR EAST GOSHEN WORK ON WILSON DRIVE 4" YELLOW HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	60	\$1.44	\$86.40	\$1.45	\$87.00	\$1.25	\$75.00
9000-0007	BASE	FOR EAST GOSHEN WORK ON WILSON DRIVE 6" WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	225	\$2.10	\$472.50	\$2.20	\$495.00	\$11.30	\$2,542.50
9000-0008	BASE	FOR EAST GOSHEN WORK ON WILSON DRIVE 24" WHITE HOT THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS	LF	40	\$8.10	\$324.00	\$8.80	\$352.00	\$11.30	\$452.00
TOTALS:						\$335,737.85		\$391,558.00		\$409,941.50

"We certify the above to be a true and accurate Tabulation of Bids received on May 6th, 2021 by West Goshen Township for the Boot Road Corridor Improvements Project"

Christopher A. Peterson
 CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
 Christopher A. Peterson, P.E.